
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-1- 

 

 
AARON D. FORD 
Attorney General 
DANIEL P. NUBEL (Bar No. 13553) 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717 
T: (775) 684-1225 
E: dnubel@ag.nv.gov 
 
Attorneys for Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA, STATE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 
 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 
GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH’S 
APPEAL OF NOTICE OF DECISION TO 
RENEW WATER POLLUTION 
CONTROL PERMIT NEV2008106 TO 
EUREKA MOLY, LLC FOR THE 
MOUNT HOPE PROJECT 
  

  
 

NEVADA DIVISION OF 
ENVIORONMENTAL 

PROTECTION’S UNOPPOSED 
MOTION FOR PREHEARING 

CONFERENCE 
AND UNOPPOSED MOTION 

TO VACATE HEARING DATE 
  

 Pursuant to NAC 445B.8913, the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 

(NDEP) respectfully requests that the State Environmental Commission (SEC) conduct a 

prehearing conference to rule on the NDEP’s pending Motion to Dismiss. NDEP conferred 

with counsel for Great Basin Resource Watch (GBRW) with respect to this Motion, and 

GBRW does not oppose the Motion for Prehearing Conference (GBRW does oppose the 

Motion to Dismiss). Further, the parties mutually request that the SEC vacate the 

current May 1, 2019 hearing date on GBRW’s appeal in order to accommodate the 

prehearing conference.  

Dated this 11th day of April, 2019. 
 

 AARON D. FORD 
Attorney General 

 
By:  /s/ Daniel P. Nubel    

  DANIEL P. NUBEL (Bar No. 13553) 
  Deputy Attorney General 

   100 North Carson Street 
   Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-2- 

 

   Tel:  (775) 684-1225 
   Fax: (775) 684-1108 
   Email: DNubel@ag.nv.gov  

Attorneys for Nevada Division of 
Environmental Protection 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the State of Nevada, Office of the 

Attorney General, and on this 11th day of April, 2019, I served a copy of the foregoing, 

NEVADA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION’S UNOPPOSED MOTION 

FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION TO VACATE 

HEARING DATE, via email to: 
 
Val King 
Executive Secretary  
State of Nevada 
State Environmental Commission 
Email:  vking@ndep.nv.gov 
 

 Julie Cavanaugh-Bill 
Cavanaugh-Bill Law Offices, LLC 

 401 Railroad Street, Third Floor 
 Elko, NV 89801 
 Email:  julie@cblawoffices.org 
 
 
 

/s/ Daniel P. Nubel   
        DANIEL P. NUBEL 
        Deputy Attorney General 
        State of Nevada, 
        Office of the Attorney General 
 


