- 1		
1	AARON D. FORD	
$_2$	Attorney General DANIEL P. NUBEL (Bar No. 13553)	
3	Deputy Attorney General Office of the Attorney General	
$_4$	100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717	
5	T: (775) 684-1225 E: dnubel@ag.nv.gov	
6	Attorneys for Nevada Division of Environmental Protection	
7		
8	BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA, STATE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION	
9		
10	In the Matter of:	
11	GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH'S APPEAL OF NOTICE OF DECISION TO	NEVADA DIVISION OF ENVIORONMENTAL
12	RENEW WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT NEV2008106 TO	PROTECTION'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PREHEARING
13	EUREKA MOLY, LLC FOR THE MOUNT HOPE PROJECT	CONFERENCE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION
14	MOONT HOLE I ROSECT	TO VACATE HEARING DATE
15		
16	Pursuant to NAC 445B.8913, the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection	
17	(NDEP) respectfully requests that the State Environmental Commission (SEC) conduct a	
18	prehearing conference to rule on the NDEP's pending Motion to Dismiss. NDEP conferred	
19	with counsel for Great Basin Resource Watch (GBRW) with respect to this Motion, and	
20	GBRW does not oppose the Motion for Prehearing Conference (GBRW does oppose the	
21	Motion to Dismiss). Further, the parties mutually request that the SEC vacate the	
22	current May 1, 2019 hearing date on GBRW's appeal in order to accommodate the	
23	prehearing conference.	
24	Dated this 11th day of April, 2019.	
25	AARON D. FORD Attorney General	
26		By: /s/ Daniel P. Nubel
27 28		DANIEL P. NUBEL (Bar No. 13553) Deputy Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

Tel: (775) 684-1225 1 Fax: (775) 684-1108 Email: DNubel@ag.nv.gov 2 Attorneys for Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 3 4 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 5 I hereby certify that I am an employee of the State of Nevada, Office of the 6 Attorney General, and on this 11th day of April, 2019, I served a copy of the foregoing, 7 NEVADA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S UNOPPOSED MOTION 8 FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION TO VACATE 9 HEARING DATE, via email to: 10 Val King 11 Executive Secretary State of Nevada 12 State Environmental Commission Email: vking@ndep.nv.gov 13 Julie Cavanaugh-Bill 14 Cavanaugh-Bill Law Offices, LLC 401 Railroad Street, Third Floor 15 Elko, NV 89801 Email: julie@cblawoffices.org 16 17 /s/ Daniel P. Nubel 18 DANIEL P. NUBEL Deputy Attorney General 19 State of Nevada, Office of the Attorney General 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27

28